i it

pwc

Progress report
Wood Street Investments Limited — in compulsory liquidation (“Wood Street”)
In the Croydon County Court No: 1557 of 2010

1, Introduction |
A Winding Up Order was made on 22 September 2010 based on a credrtor’s petition

Derek Howell and I were originally appointed as Joint Liquidators on 20 November 2012 by the
Secretary of State Following Mr Howell’s retirement, and by an order of the Court dated 22 March
2013, Juhan Guy Parr was appointed as Joint Liquidator to ensure continuity 1n the admnistration of
the estate,

Mr Howell is released from all hability pursuant to the relevant acts of the Insolvency Act 1986 56 days |
after this report  Creditors also have a right to apply to Court to vary or discharge the order within 28
days of receipt of this report

In accordance with Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86"), this 1s the Jomt Liqudators’
progress report to members and all known creditors following the removal of Derek Howell

2. Statement of Affairs

The following assets and liabilities were disclosed to the Official Receiver -

. £
Assets Nil
Liabilities
Crown Departments (63,281,355)
ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY AS (63,281,355)
REGARDS CREDIT ORS |
Issued and called up share capital (145,706,592)
ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY AS

REGARDS MEMBERS (208,987,947)

3. Receipts and payments |

A receipts and payments account, as reconciled with that which 1s held by the Secretary of State 1n
respect of the winding up is enclosed at Appendix A. Please note that this account covers the period to
22 March 2013 only A more up to date account was provided with my previous report to creditors

dated 28 June 2013.
“Q2GVBOEG"
Qla #66

14/09/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE !

SATURDAY



i

pwc

4. Assets
The Joint Liquidators have dealt with the following assets to date:-
Book debts

Wood Street is a creditor of Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) in the sum of $276,825,598.24.
This claim was agreed by the Official Receiver with the administrators of LBHI prior to my
appointment

In Apnl 2012, and agaimn prior to my appointment, a first distribution was made from LBHI at the rate
of 0 0462p in the £ This payment was not however received by the Official Receiver as Liquidator of
Wood Street Investigations were therefore made regarding this payment in order that 1t be recovered
for the benefit of creditors Whilst this dividend has now been received 1t was not during the period of
this report.

Second and third distributions have also been made by LBHI at the rates of 0'0311p in the £ and
0.0393p m the £ Only the second distribution was received during the period of this report which
appears on the attached receipts and payments account

We currently await confirmation of any further distributions to be made by LBHL

5. Liabilities

We have recerved unsecured claims totalling £63,559,678.61 and do not expect to receive any further
claims.

A dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors 1n due course.

6. General

As there are a number of on-going matters the Joint Liquidators are not yet 1n a position to determine
when the administration of the case will be concluded.

7. Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

During the period of this report time costs of £11,505 have been incurred. This represents 38.20 hours
at an average hourly rate of E301. Appendix B gives details of all costs incurred to 22 March 2013 by
work category and details of hourly rates which have been applied to this case Details of all
disbursements incurred are also provided A remuneration resolution was not passed during this
period and therefore no fees were drawn or expenses reimbursed.

It is the Joint Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the hiquidation to yunior
staff 1n order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the liquidators. Any matter of particular complexity or significance that
has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the
Liquidators.




i

pwc

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff is
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by cashiers,
support and secretarial staff is charged for separately and 1s not included in the hourly rates charged
by partners or other members of staff Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on the
assignment 1n 6 mmute units. The minimum time chargeable is 3 minutes (1 e 0.5 umts)

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
admimstration of each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure. Specialist departments within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small
number of hours should the Joint Liquidators require their expert advice Their rates vary, however
the figures given provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour.

To help you understand the way in which our remuneration 1s arrived at, a creditors’ guide to fees
1ssued by my professional body 1s available at:

http//www.icaew.com/~/med1a/Files/Technical /Insolvency/ creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
hquidators-fees-final pdf

Ths includes details on the rights of creditors and members to request further information, pursuant
to Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86"), and also the rights of creditors in respect of any
claim that the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements are excessive, pursuant to Rule 4.131
IR86

If you require any further information please contact James Butcher of this office.

Ian C Oakley-Smith
Joint Liquidater

Ian C Oakley-Smth and Jultan G Parr are licensed i the Umted Kingdom to act as mnsolvency prachtioners by the Insttute of
Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

The joint hquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protectton Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on their tnstructions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the hquidanon




i

pwc

APPENDIX B CONTD

Wood Street Investments Limited ~ in compulsory liquidation
Hourly rates applicable from 20 November 2012 to 22 March 2013

£/hr

Partner 540
Director 450
Senior manager 395
Manager 310
Senior Associate {qualified) 233
Semor Associate (non-qualified) 172
Assoclate 146
Support Staff 8o

Note.

Advice from specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax and pensions, has been
required in this case. The relevant rates for that team are detailed below:

Grade Hourly Rate
£

Manager 570

Senior associate/consultant 420

Associate/Assistant consultant 180

Any time charged by these departments is included within the summary of my costs

Schedule of dishursements and expenses incurred to 22 March 2013

£
Joint Liquidators’ bonds 1,280 00
Postage 15.50

Professional Advisers

On this assignment the Joint Liquidators have used the professional advisers lhsted below.

Name of Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Adviser
Davis Polk Legal advice Time costs

The Ligudators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. The joint ligndators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.




APPENDIX A

Wood Street Investments Limited - in compulsory liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments for the period 20 November 2012 to 22 March 2013

£ £
Receipts
Book debts 5,429,819.60
5,429,819 60
Payments
Official Recewver's debit balance 1,235.00
Petitioning costs 1,515 00
Bank charges 22.00
DTI cheque fees/ISA costs 1.10
Secretary of State fees (Ad Valorem) 80,000.00
(82,773 10)

Balance at bank 5,3473026.50




Z1108 oo FOST1

Joz st

lora

{0z bEo't

[Eos

lot-g6L

[f

oo troy

[oEGi__ |oozeot Toos ToorszS Toso oo ¥k [65 o TV10L
tT ghe woo 23 ﬂS o 09 0 —oc 0 "co@m ~3 o MS a _ac 0] _oo.vﬂ wmw.a _un [) _8 [ —3 [ *S 0 _ao a _S [ VAT XE] |
TS
o001 Joo Zo'T oL 9 0D O o0 O oon 00 O o0 0 00 O oo 2oz ] 00 0 Joc o 00 0 D00 00 0 00 0 R0 Jood
0056 [0S oS 051 000 oc 0 000 [(x0) oD & 000 o0 o 000 05052 3] [20) 000 00 0 Do o TRSEY JATD)|
Lo s
g oz FETT 05 L (Y] ﬁﬂ: [] To oGE 001 Toz Lot 09 0 D0 91 o0GF 00 Loz 0g o o0 a 00 O oo o o0 O ‘SouBI[doD)|
00 009 oD gar ot o 00 0 00 B oo o o0 D oo O oc 0 oo o 00 © 000 DO D o0 g61 ot o o0 0 D0 O usucunodidy
Zott [obopo®  [o6 G0 o5 G0 oG 6 ERT) og 0¥ oF T o0 BT o5L G142 VA o5 E 0 Ob% o8 0 oG 0 00 0 FomuRy g ASAROS
g TAL ot bo0't LT+ 00 0 ) ooG1g Sob GE 158 0g 1 00 EG OF O 0D O o0 0 [+ o0 O oo 0 ) onsweal |y FIGUROSTY
opet  JoEof Lild 00 0 000 —ﬂ [i14 oz 0 D1 E6 L0 Q0 0 oc o o0 o 00 0 000 0D 0 _oc T 090 Bumuwd pue LOGELSULIPY|
BTCUEL % Do TRy |
aey %00 SinOH FTT4) SINOY 1500 IO fE=S) LMoy 3900 INCH [=0%) RINDH 0 TNOH
L8 o la}
Aunopy | y=e) (ol -ﬂc.—_u_
FBraoamy
s ng AEPOITY IBROSITY JOUIIY JaHEuely sy Jopuag e ] SouRRg

IN|RA FMIDORTY

a X1ON3dIY

uopEpmby) AlosTdiuod V) - PRITTE FRIIUGSAT] XS POOM

£T0T PR TT O} ZT0T JAGRUIAON OF TMAL PRLITON] 0500 JO SJFNN]




APPENDIX B CONTD

Wood Street Investments Limited — in compulsory liguidation
Hourly rates applicable from 20 November 2012 to 22 March 2013

E/hr
Partner 540
Director 450
Senior manager 395
Manager 310
Senior Associate (qualified) 233
Senior Associate (non-quahfied) 172
Assoclate 146
Support Staff 80 |

Note

Advice from speciahst departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax and pensions, has been
required in this case. The relevant rates for that team are detailed below

Grade Hourly Rate
£

Manager 570

Senior associate/consultant 420

Associate/Assistant consultant 180

Any time charged by these departments 1s included withm the summary of my costs

Schedule of disbursements and expenses incurred to 22 March 2013

£
Joint Liquidators’ bonds 1,280 00
Postage 15.50

Professional Advisers

On this assignment the Joint Liquidators have used the professional advisers histed below.

Name of Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Adviser
Davis Polk Legal advice Time costs

The Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
themn. The joint liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the

circumstances of the case,




